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November 18, 2005
Terry B. Gorton
135 Sunrise Avenue

Sedona, Arizona  86336-4132

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-05-220
Dear Ms. Gorton:


This letter is in response for advice regarding the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Even though you do not intend to lobby in California in the future, are you required to take the lobbyist orientation course due to your past lobbying activity?

CONCLUSION


No.  You are not required to attend the lobbyist orientation course.

FACTS


You completed the lobbyist certification papers on February 15, 2005, and terminated your status as a lobbyist on March 31, 2005.  During that period, the required lobbyist orientation course was not offered.  You do not lobby now, nor do you intend to lobby the state of California in the future.

ANALYSIS

Section 86103(d)(2) provides that an individual who completes a new lobbyist certification, but has not completed the course described in Government Code section 8956(b) within the previous 12 months, must complete the course within 12 months of signing the new certification.  The lobbyist certification is considered “conditional” until the individual has attended the course.

You completed certification papers on February 15, 2005.  Therefore, the deadline for completion of the course is February 14, 2006.  Since you terminated your status as a lobbyist prior to that date, we have determined that you are not required to complete the lobbyist orientation course described in section 86103.  This determination is based on the particular facts of your situation, specifically that no lobbyist orientation course was offered prior to your termination.  In addition, your lobbying activity was short in duration, you have ceased all lobbying activity in California, and you do not intend to engage in lobbying activity in California in the future.  (Wheeler Advice Letter, No. A-92-086 and Read Advice letter, No. A-99-163.)

We note, however, that your conditional certification is void and you would not be able to lobby in California until the requirements of section 86103 are met.


We have sent a copy of this letter to the Secretary of State’s office to serve as explanation for why you are not required to amend your lobbyist certification.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD



Political Reform Consultant II

Technical Assistance Division

KSM:rd
I:\AdviceLtrs\05-220
cc:
Chief Counsel


Senate Committee on Legislative Ethics


Chief Counsel


Assembly Legislative Ethics Committee


Political Reform Division


Secretary of State
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   There is no authority under the Act to waive the requirement that a lobbyist complete ethics training.  (Chafe Advice Letter, No. A-01-153 and McCormick Advice Letter, No. A-02-013.)





